This volume was donated to LLMC to enrich its
on-line offerings and for purposes of long-term
preservation by

Northwestern University School of Law

National Reporter System. United States Series.

THE FEDERAL REPORTER.
VOL. 28.

CASES ARGUED AND DETERMINED
IN THE>

CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTS
OF THE

UNITED STATES.
AUGUST-DECEMBER, 1886.
SAINT PAUL.:
WEST PUBLISHING COMPANY.
1886.

COPYRIGHT, 1886,
BY
WEST PUBLISHING COMPANY.

JUDGES
OF THE
CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTS
OF THE
UNITED STATES.
FIRST CIRCUIT.
HON. HORACE GRAY, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. LE BARON B. COLT, CIRCUIT JUDGE.



HON. NATHAN WEBB, DISTRICT JUDGE,
MAINE.

HON. DANIEL CLARK, DISTRICT JUDGE,
NEW HAMPSHIRE.

HON. THOMAS. JJ. NELSON, DISTRICT
JUDGE, MASSACHUSETTS.

HON. GEORGE M. CARPENTER, DISTRICT
JUDGE, RHODE ISLAND.

SECOND CIRCUIT.

HON. SAMUEL. BLATCHFORD, CIRCUIT
JUSTICE.

HON. WILLIAM ]. WALLACE, CIRCUIT
JUDGE.

HON. NATHANIEL SHIPMAN, DISTRICT
JUDGE, CONNECTICUT.

HON. A. C. COXE, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D.
NEW YORK.

HON. ADDISON BROWN, DISTRICT
JUDGE, S. D. NEW YORK.

HON. CHARLES L. BENEDICT, DISTRICT
JUDGE, E. D. NEW YORK.

HON. HOYT H. WHEELER, DISTRICT
JUDGE, VERMONT.

THIRD CIRCUIT.

HON. JOSEPH P. BRADLEY, CIRCUIT
JUSTICE.

HON. WILLIAM MCKENNAN, CIRCUIT
JUDOS.

HON. LEONARD E. WALES, DISTRICT
JUDGE, DEIAWARE.

HON. JOHN T. NIXON, DISTRICT JUDGE,
NEW JERSEY.

HON. WILLIAM BUTLER, DISTRICT JUDGE,
E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
HON. MARCUS W. ACHESON, DISTRICT
JUDGE, W. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
FOURTH CIRCUIT.



HON. MORRISON R. WAITE, CIRCUIT
JUSTICE.

SON. HUGH L. BOND, CIRCUIT JUDGE.

HON. THOMAS ]J. MORRIS, DISTRICT
JUDGE, MARYLAND.

HON. AUGUSTUS S. SEYMOUR, DISTRICT
JUDGE, E. D. NORTH CAROLINA.

HON. ROBERT P. DICK, DISTRICT JUDGE,
W. D. NORTH CAROLINA.

HON. GEORGE S. BRYAN, DISTRICT

JUDGE, SOUTH CAROLINA.2
HON. CHARLES H. SIMONTON, DISTRICT

JUDGE, SOUTH CAROLINA 2

HON. R. W. HUGHES, DISTRICT JUDGE, E.
D. VIRGINIA.

HON. JOHN PAUL, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D.
VIRGINIA.

HON. JOHN J. JACKSON, DISTRICT JUDGE,
WEST VIRGINIA.

FIFTH CIRCUIT.

HON. WILLIAM B. WOODS, CIRCUIT
JUSTICE.

HON. DON A. PARDEE, CIRCUIT JUDGE.

HON. JOHN BRUCE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S.
M., AND N. D. ALABAMA.

HON. THOMAS SETTLE, DISTRICT JUDGE,
N. D. FLORIDA.

HON. JAMES W. LOCKE, DISTRICT JUDGE,
S. D. FLORIDA.

HON. HENRY K. MCCAY, DISTRICT JUDGE.
N. D. GEORGIA.

HON. EMORY SPEER, DISTRICT JUDGE, S.
D. GEORGIA.

HON. EDWARD C. BILLINGS, DISTRICT
JUDGE, E. D. LOUISIANA.

HON. ALECK BOARMAN, DISTRICT
JUDGE, W. D. LOUISIANA.



HON. ROBERT A. HILL, DISTRICT JUDGE,
N, AND S. D. MISSISSIPPL.

HON. CHAUNCEY B. SABIN, DISTRICT
JUDGE, E. D. TEXAS.

HON. A. P. MCCORMICK, DISTRICT JUDGE,
N. D. TEXAS.

HON. E. B. TURNER, DISTRICT JUDGE, W.
D. TEXAS.

SIXTH CIRCUIT.

HON. STANLEY MATTHEWS, CIRCUIT
JUSTICE.

HON. HOWELL E. JACKSON, CIRCUIT
JUDGE.

HON. JOHN WATSON BARR, DISTRICT
JUDGE, KENTUCKY.

HON. HENRY B. BROWN, DISTRICT JUDGE,
E. D. MICHIGAN.

HON. SOLOMON L. WITHEY, DISTRICT

JUDGE, W. D. MICHIGAN.?

HON. HENRY P. SEVERENS, DISTRICT
JUDGE, W. D. MICHIGAN.®

HON. MARTIN WELKER, DISTRICT JUDGE,
N. D. OHIO.

HON. GEORGE R. SAGE, DISTRICT JUDGE,
S. D. OHIO.

HON. D. M. KEY, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. AND
M. D. TENNESSEE.

HON. E. S. HAMMOND, DISTRICT JUDGE,
W. D. TENNESSEE.

SEVENTH CIRCUIT.

HON. JOHN M. HARLAN, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.

HON. WALTER Q. GRESHAM, CIRCUIT
JUDGE.

HON. HENRY W. BLODGETT, DISTRICT
JUDGE, N. D. ILLINOIS.



HON. SAMUEL H. TREAT, DISTRICT
JUDGE, S. D. ILLINOIS.

HON. WILLIAM A. WOODS, DISTRICT
JUDGE, INDIANA.

HON. CHARLES E. DYER, DISTRICT JUDGE,
E. D. WISCONSIN.

HON. ROMANZO BUNN, DISTRICT JUDGE,
W. D. WISCONSIN.

EIGHTH CIRCUIT.

HON. SAMUEL F. MILLER, CIRCUIT
JUSTICE.

HON. DAVID J. BREWER, CIRCUIT JUDGE.

HON. HENRY C. CALDWELL, DISTRICT
JUDGE, E. D. ARKANSAS

HON. ISAAC C. PARKER, DISTRICT JUDGE,
W. D. ARKANSAS.

HON. MOSES HALLETT, DISTRICT JUDGE,
COLORADO.

HON. OLIVER P. SHIRAS, DISTRICT JUDGE,
N. D. IOWA.

HON. JAMES M. LOVE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S.
D. IOWA.

HON. C. G. FOSTER, DISTRICT JUDGE,
KANSAS.

HON. RENSSELAER R. NELSON, DISTRICT
JUDGE, MINNESOTA.

HON. SAMUEL TREAT, DISTRICT JUDGE, E.
D. MISSOURI

HON. ARNOLD KREKEL, DISTRICT JUDGE,
W. D. MISSOUBL

HON. ELMER S. DUNDY, DISTRICT JUDGE,
NEBRASKA.

NINTH CIRCUIT.

HON. STEPHEN ]. FIELD, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.

HON. LORENZO SAWYER, CIRCUIT
JUDGE.

HON. OGDEN HOFFMAN, DISTRICT
JUDGE, CALIFORNIA.



HON. GEORGE M. SABIN,
JUDGE, NEVADA.

HON. MATTHEW P. DEADY,
JUDGE, OREGON.

v.28—FED.

CASES REPORTED.

Abbie C. Stubbs, The
Abercorn, The

Adams v. Bellaire Stamping Co.
Adams, The

Addis, In re

Alamo, The

Alamo, The, Russell v.
Alanson Sumner, The
Alderson v. Crocker.
Aldrich, Strack v.

Aldrich, Wau-pe-man-qua v.
Alexander v. McNear
Alexandria, The City of
Algiers, The

Allen v. Halliday

Allen v. O‘Donald

Allen v. O‘Donald

Allen v. Wilson

DISTRICT

DISTRICT

Page
719
384
360
889
794
312
312
670
745.
489
489
403
202
240
261

17
346
677

American Bell Telephone Co. v. Pan Electric

Telephone Co.

625

American Diamond Rock Boring Co. v. Gilson = 217
American Diamond Rock Boring Co. v. Sheldon 217
American Diamond Rock Boring Co. wv.

Sutherland Falls Marble Co.

217

American Institute of the City of New York, New

York Exhaust Ventilator Co. v.

722

American Paper Barrel Co. v. Laraway (two cases) 141
American Zylonite Co., Celluloid Manut‘g Co. v.

195

Anderson v. Kissam

900



Page

Aronson v. Fleckenstein 75
Asher v. Fissel 351
Aspen Mining & Smelting Co. v. Rucker 220
Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co., Venner v. 581

Attleborough Nat. Bank v. Northwestern Manuf'g

& Car Co. 113
Avery Mach. Co., Johnston RufflerCo. V. 198
Bailey, Carnahan v. 519
Baldwin v. Haynes 99
Balfour v. City of Portland 738
Ball v. Clark 179
Ball, Butlerv 754
Bankers' & Merchants’ Tel. Co. v. Chicago

898
Carpet Co.
Barden v. City of Duluth 14
Bares v. The Historian 836
Bate Refrigerating Co. v. Gillette. 678
Battler, The 927
Baxter, In re 452
Baxter, The, Edgar v. 469
Bebout, United States v. 522
Bellaire Stamping Co., Adams v. 860
Bellaire Stamping Co., Consolidated Fruit Jar Co. o1
V.
Belle Hooper, The 928
Belle Hooper, The, Virden v. 028
Belle Patent Button Fastener Co. v. Brooks 371
Belle Patent Button Fastener Co. v. Daniels 871
Belle Patent Button Fastener Co. v. Lucas 371
Bennett v. McGillan 411
Berwind v. Schultz 110
Bissell v. Township of Spring Valley 54
Board of Auditors of the Town of Ottawa, United 407
States v.
Board of Sup‘rs, Rosenbaum v. 223
Bock v. Perkins 123

Brainerd, First Nat. Bank v. 917



Page

Brainerd, Wigton v. 29
Brooks v. Miller 615
Brooks, Belle Patent Button Fastener Co. v. 371
Brooks, Green v. 215
Brown v. The C. P. Raymond 765
Brown, The Helen 111
Brown, Ex parte 653
Buckner v. City of Shreveport 209
Budlong v. Kent 13
Buek, Meissner v. 161
Buford v. Holley 680
Bullock v. Finley 514
Burgess v. Winston 559
Burr v. Kimbark 574
Busell Trimmer Co. v. Stevens 575
Butler v. Ball 754
Cahn v. Qung Wah Lung 396
Call, Rumsey v. 769
Caraco‘s Appeal 528
Carnahan v. Bailey 519
Carter v. City of Shreveport 209
Castle v. The Packer 156
Celluloid Manuf‘g Co. v. American Zylonite Co. 195

870

Central Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 871

Celluloid Manut‘g Co., Spill v.

Chapman v. Chapman 1
Charlotte, Duchesse d*Auxy, v. Soutter 733
Chase, Frost v. 102
Cheney, Damon v. 500
Cheney, Svaboda v. 500
Chicago Carpet Co., Bankers' & Merchants‘ Tel.

398
Co. v.
Chicago, St. P., M. & O. Ry. Co. v. County of 219

Dakota
Church v. Spaulding 101
City of Alexandria, The 202



Page

City of Alexandria, The, Vega v. 202
City of Baltimore, Vasey v. 377
City of Cleveland, King v. 835
City of Detroit, Osborne v. 385
City of Duluth, Barden v. 14
City of Kansas, National Waterworks Co. v. 921
City of Meico, The 148
City of Meico, The 207
City of Mexico, The 239
City of New York, Mercantile Nat. Bank of City 776
of New York v.

City of Portland, Balfour v. 738
City of Saginaw, Saginaw Gaslight Co. v. 529
City of St. Paul, Gallagher v. 305
City of Shreveport, Buckner v. 209
City of Shreveport, Carter v. 209
City of Shreveport, Dorian v. 287
City of Shreveport, Ford v. 209
City of Shreveport, Gragard v. 209
City of Shreveport, Hackett v. 209
City of Shreveport, Harris v. 209
City of Shreveport, Herold v. 209
City of Shreveport, Hicks v. 209
City of Shreveport, Holmes v. 209
City of Shreveport, Horan v. 209
City of Shreveport, Legnard v. 209
City of Shreveport, Leonard v. 257
City of Shreveport, Levy v. 209
City of Shreveport, McWilliams v. 209
City of Shreveport, Parsons v. 209
City of Shreveport, Riggs v. 209
City of Shreveport, Robinson v. 209
Clark v. Wilson 95
Clark, Ball v. 179
Clarke v. Shaw. 356
Clinton Nat. Bank, United States v. 857

Cohansey Glass Manui‘g Co. v. Wharton 189



Page

Cokeley v. The Snap 527
Coleman, Earp v. 340
Colgate v. Western Electric Manuf‘g Co. 146
Connor v. Hanover Ins. Co. 549

Consolidated Fruit Jar Co. v. Bellaire Stamping o1
Co.

Consolidated M. P. Co. v. Woll 814
Consolidated Bunging Apparatus Co. v. Peter

8
Schoenhofen Brewing Co. 42

Cooper, Willard v. 760
County of Dakota, Chicago, St. P., M. & O. Ry.

Co. 219
County of St. Charles, Shelley v. 875
C. P. Raymond, The 765
C. P. Raymond, The, Brown v. 765
Craig, United States v. 795
Crawiford v. Moore 824
Crocker, Alderson v. 745
Cullen, Fagan v. 843
Curry v. The Max Morris 881
Damon v. Cheney 500
Daniels, Belle Patent Button Fastener Co v. 371
Dausman, Glenn v. 907
Davis v. McGee 867
Davitt, The Michael 886
Dawson v. Poston 606
De Armand v. Home Ins. Co. 603
Delamater, Scully v. 114
Del Valle v. Welsh 342
Dick, Hubel v. 132
Dick, Hubel v. 656
Dixon, Thompson v. 5
Dolph v. Troy Laundry Machinery Co. 553
Dorian v. City of Shreveport 287
Dorsheimer, Glenn v. 907
Du Bois, Kirk v 460

Dubuque & S. C. R. Co., Wood v. 410



Page
Dundee Mortgage & Trust Investment Co.,

Hughes v. 40
Dundee Mortgage & Trust Investment Co., 47
Hughes v. (three cases)

Dundee Mortgage & Trust Investment Co., King 83
V.

Earp v. Coleman 340
Eddy, United States v. 226
Edgar Baxter, The 469
Edison Mach. Works, Mason v. 228
Ehrich, Sarony v. 79
Ella ]J. Slaymaker, The 767
Ella J. Slaymaker, The, Kent v. 767
Elliott, Hickox v. 117
Enterprise Manuf'g Co. v. Sargent 185
Eugene Vesta, The 763
Fagan v. Cullen 843
Fanwood, The 373
Fargo v. South Eastern Ry. Co. 906
Farwell v. Kerr 845
F. C. Latrobe, The 377
Ferrelle, In re 878
Field v. Haines 919
Fifth Nat. Bank v. New York Elevated R. Co. 231
Finley, Bullock v. 614
First Nat. Bank v. Brainerd 917
Fissel, Asher v. 351
Fissel, Teal v. 851
Fleckenstein, Aronson v. 75
Ford v. City of Shreveport 209
Ford, Mellen v. 639
Fortune v. Smith 853
Fowler, Newbury v. 454
Foy, Glenn v. 907
Freidenberg v. Paris & D. R. Co. 169

Frey, Hyde v. 819



Page

Frisbie, United States v. 808
Frisia, The 249
Frost v. Chase 102
Fry v. The Krona 818
Gail v. Wackerbarth 286
Galileo, The 469
Galileo, The, Riedemann v. 469
Gallagher v. City of St. Paul 805
Gandy v. Main Belting Co. 570
Gandy v. Main Belting Co. 573
Gaston, United States v. 848
Gaylord, Tuttle v. 97
Gillette, Bate Relrigerating Co. v. 673
Gilson, American Diamond Rock Boring Co. v. 217
Glenn v. Dausman 907
Glenn v. Dorsheimer 907
Glenn v. Foy 907
Glenn v. Hunt 907
Glenn v. Ligget 907
Glenn v. Mellier 907
Glenn v. Noonan 907
Glenn v. Priest (two cases) 907
Glenn v. Scott 804
Glenn v. Taussig 907
Globe Panorama Co., Morrison v. 817
Gomila, Rio Grande Ry. Co. v. 337
Gordon, Lantz v. 264
Gould, Woodward v. 736
Goulden, Woonsocket Inst, for Savings v. 900
Gragard v. City of Shreveport 209
Graham v. Hannibal & St. J. R. Co. 744
Grain-Drill Manuf‘rs Co. v. Hart. 367
Gray v. Halkyard 854
Green v. Brooks 215
Greene, Symonds v. 834
Grinnell v. Johnson 2

Grinnell v. The John A. Morgan 895



Page

Griswold v. Hazard 578
Griswold v. Hazard 597
Guimarais’ Appeal 528
Gutwillig v. Zuberbier 721
Hackett v. City of Shreveport 209
Haggin, Norris v. 275
Haines, Field v. 919
Halkyard, Gray v. 854
Halliday, Allen v. 261
Halsey, The 255
Ham Manuf‘g Co., Steam-gauge & Lantern Co. v. 618
Hammerschlag Manuf‘g Co. v. Judd 621
Hannibal & St. J. R. Co., Graham v. 744
Hanover Ins. Co., Connor v. 549
Hanson, United States v. 74
Hanson, Ex parte 127
Hargett, Newark Mach. Co. v. 567
Harper v. Shoppell 613
Harris v. City of Shreveport 209
Hart, Grain-drill Manuf‘rs Co. v. 867
Hartranft, Myer v. 858
Haskin‘s v. The Richmond 332
Hatch v. The Newport 658
Haynes, Baldwin v. 99
Hazard, Griswold v. 578
Hazard, Griswold v. 597
Hedden, Iselin v. 416
Heinrich and Tonio, The 469
Heinrich and Tonio, The, Wilson v. 469
Helen Brown, The 111
Hendrickson v. Wright 242,
Henning v. Planters' Ins. Co. 440
Henry v. Sowles 481
Henry v. Sowles 521
Hercules, The 475
Herendeen v. Morgan 623

Herold v. City of Shreveport 209



Hervey v. Illinois Midland Ry. Co.
Hewlett v. Western Union Tel. Co.
Hickox v. Elliott

Hicks v. City of Shreveport

Hill. Rowell v.

Historian, The

Historian, The, Bares v.

Holladay Case, The

Holley, Buford v.

Holmes v. City of Shreveport
Home Ins. Co., De Armand v.
Hooper, The Belle

Hop Bitters Manuf‘g Co. v. Warner
Horan v. City of Shreveport

Home v. Hoyle
Horry, Kidd v.

Howard, Wheeler & Wilson Manuf‘g Co. v.

Hoyle, Home v.
Hubel v. Dick
Hubel v. Dick
Hubel v. Tucker

Hughes v. Dundee Mortgage & Trust Investment

Co. 40

Hughes v. Dundee Mortgage & Trust Investment

Co. (three cases)
Hughitt v. Johnson
Hunt, Glenn v.

Hunter v. International Ry. Imp. Co.

Hurd v. Moiles
Hyde v. Frey

Hyde, Krippendorf v.
Illinois Midland Ry. Co., Hervey v.

Illinois Midland Ry. Co., Kansas Rolling-mill Co.

\%

[llinois Midland Ry. Co., Secor v.

International Ry. Imp. Co., Hunter v.

Irwin v. Oregon Ry. & Nav. Co.

Page
169
181
117
209
433
336
336
117
680
209
603
928
577
209
743
773
741
743
132
656
132

47

865
907
842
897
819
788
169

169

169
842
833



Page

Irwin, San Francisco Sav. Union v. 708
Iselin v. Hedden 416
Islands, The 478
Islands, The Lonergan v. 4;8
Jason, The 323
Jason, The, Oliver & Roberts Wire Co. v. 323
Jayne. Inre 419
John A. Morgan, The 895
John A. Morgan, The, Grinnell v. 895
John N. Parker. The 249
Johnson, Grinnell v. 2
Johnson, Hughitt v. 865
Johnston Ruffler Co. v. Avery Mach. Co. 198
Judd, Hammerschlag Manuf‘g Co. v. 621
Kalbfleisch, The Martin 832
Kampmann. Oswald v. 36
Kanawha, The 329
Kansas Rolling-mill Co. v. Illinois Midland Ry.

169
Co.
Keith Union Edge Setter Co. v. 715
Keller v. Stolzenbach 81
Kelley‘'s Adm'‘rs, United States v. 845
Kent v. The Ella J. Slaymaker 767
Kent, Budlong v. 13
Kent, Norwegian Plow Co. v. 18
Kerr, Farwell v. 345
Kidd v. Horry 773
Kimbark, Burr v. 574
King v. City of Cleveland 835
King v. Dundee Mortgage & Trust Investment
Co. 33
Kirk v. Du Bois 460
Kissam, Anderson v. 900
Knowlton v. Oliver 516
Kohen v. Mutual Reserve Fund Life Ass'n 705

Krippendorf v. Hyde 788



Page

Krona, The 818
Krona, The, Fry v. 818
Lamprey v. Pike 30
Laraway, American Paper Barrel Co. v. (two 141
cases)

La Rue v. Western Electric Co. 85
Latrobe, The F. C. 377
Laura V. Rose, The 104
Laura V. Rose, The, Maser v. 104
Lautz v. Gordon 264
Lemont v. New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. 920
Leonard v. City of Shreveport 209
Leonard v. City of Shreveport 257
Levi, Ex parte (two cases) 651
Levy v. City of Shreveport 209
Ligget, Glenn v. 907
Logan, The Syskonen v. 335
Lonergan v. The Islands 478
Loomis, Tuttle v. 97
Lorillard v. Pride 434
Loud v. Stone 749
Louisville & N. R. Co., Wasserman v. 802
Lucas, Belle Patent Button Fastener Co. v 371
Luigia, The Maria 244
Main Belting Co., Gandy v. 570
Main Belting Co., Gandy v. 678
Malcomson, Wittemore v. 606

Maria Luigia, The 244
Marinin S., The 664
Marinin S., The, Read v. 664
Markham, Miner v. (two cases) 887
Martin Kalbfleisch, The 332
Martin, United States v. 812
Mary Morgan, The 196
Mary Morgan, The 383
Mason v. Edison Mach. Works 228

Maser v. The Laura V Rose 104



Matthews, Tuttle v.

Max Morris, The

Max Morris, The, Curry v.
Maynard v. Tilden

McCormick, Palmer v.

McCormick Harvesting-mach. Co., Minneapolis

Harvester Works v.

McGee, Davis v.

McGillan, Bennett v.

McNear, Alexander v.

McNelly, United States v.
McWilliams v. City of Shreveport
Meier, Union Pac. Ry. Co. v.
Meissner v. Buek

Mellen v. Ford

Mellier, Glenn v.

Mercantile Nat. Bank of City of New York v. City

of New York

Mexico, The City of

Mexico, The City of

Mexico, The City of

Michael Davitt, The

Miller, Brooks v.

Miner v. Markham (two cases)

Minneapolis Harvester Works v. McCormick

Harvesting-mach. Co.

Mobile & O. R. Co. v. Sessions
Moiles, Hurd v.

Monne, Portuondo v.

Moore, Crawford v.

Morgan, Herendeen v.

Morgan, The John A

Morgan, The Mary

Morgan, The Mary

Morgan, United States v.
Morris, The Max

Morrison v. Globe Panorama Co.

Page
98
881
881
688
541

565

867
411
408
609
209

161
689
907

776

148
207
239
886
615
387

565

592
897

16
824
623
895
196
333

48
881
817



Page

Morrison, Williamson v. 872
Moseley v. The Nacoochee 462
Murphy Tugs, The 429
Mutual Reserve Fund Life Ass‘n, Kohen v. 705
Myer v. Hartranft 358
Myers Manuf'g Co., Steam-gauge & Lantern Co. 624
V.
Nacoochee, The 462
Nacoochee, The, Moseley v. 462
National Water-works Co. v. City of Kansas 921
Newark Mach. Co. v. Hargett 567
Newbury v. Fowler 454
753

Newbury v. Squaires

New England Mortgage Security Co. v. Vader 265

New Haven Horse-nail Co., Northwestern Horse-

nail Co. v. 234
Newport, The 658
Newport, The Hatch v. 658

New York Elevated R. Co., Fifth Nat. Bank v. 281
New York Exhaust Ventilator Co. v. American

Institute of the City of New York 722
New York, L. E. & W. R. Co., Lemont v. 920
Nicholson, The 889
Noddleburn, The 855
Noonan, Glenn v. 907
Norman, The 383
Norris v. Haggin 275
Northwestern Horse-nail Co. v. New Haven
Horsenail Co. 234
Northwestern Manuf‘g & Car Co., Attleborough

118
Nat. Bank v.
Norwegian Plow Co. v. Kent 13
O‘Donald, Allen v. 17
O‘Donald, Allen v. 346
Oliver, Knowlton v. 516

Oliver & Roberts Wire Co. v. The Jason 323



Page
Olyphant v. St. Louis Ore & Steel Co. 729
Oregon Ry. Co. v. Oregon Ry. & Nav. Co. (four

cases) 505
Oregon Ry. & Nav. Co., Irwin v. 833
Oregon Ry. & Nav. Co., Oregon Ry. Co. v. (four 505
cases)

Osborne v. City of Detroit 885
Osceola Manut‘g Co. v. pie 83
Oswald v. Kampmann 36
Opyster v. Oyster 909
Packer, The 156
Packer, The, Castle v. 156
Palmer v. McCormick 541
Pan Electric Telephone Co., American Bell 625
Telephone Co. v.

Parish of Terrebonne, Raymond v. 773
Paris & D. R. Co., Freidenberg v. 169

Paris & D. R. Co., Union Trust Co. of N. Y. v. 169
Paris & T. H. R. Co., Union Trust Co. of N. Y.

169

V.
Parker, The John N. 249
Parsons v. City of Shreveport 209
Perkins, Bock v. 123
Peter Schoenhofen Brewing Co., Consolidated

. 428
Bunging Apparatus Co. v.
Philadelphia & R. R. Co., Robinson v. 840
Philadelphia & R. R. Co., Robinson v. 677
Pie, Osceola Manuf‘g Co. v. 83
Pike, Lamprey v. 80
Planters® Ins. Co., Henning v. 440
Portuondo v. Monne 16
Poston, Dawson v. 608
Price v. Whitney 297
Pride, Lorillard v. 484
Priest, Glenn v. (two cases) 907
Purnell v. The Wolverton 881

Queen, The 755



Quincy, M. & P. Ry. Co., Walker v.
Qung Wah Lung, Cahn v.
Raymond v. Parish of Terrebonne
Raymond, The C. P.

Read v. The Marinin S.

Redden, Stang v. 11

Reed, Seeley v. 164

Reed, United States v.

Reiher, Wollensak v.

Reiher, Wollensak v.

Rennecke, United States v.

Renton v. The Thomas P. Way
Richardville v. Thorp

Richardson, United States v.
Richardson v. Warner

Richmond, The

Richmond, The, Haskins v.
Riedemann v. The Galileo

Riggs v. City of Shreveport

Rio Grande Ry. Co. v. Gomila
Robinson v. City of Shreveport
Robinson v. Philadelphia & R. R. Co.,
Robinson v. Philadelphia & R. R. Co.
Robinson v. Rudkins

Rogers, United States v.

Romaine v. Union Ins. Co.,
Rosenbaum v. Board of Sup‘rs
Rose, The Laura V

Rowell v. Hill

Royer v. Schultz Belting Co.

Rucker, Aspen Mining & Smelting Co. v.

Rudkins, Robinson v.

Rumsey v. Call

Russell v. The Alamo

Saginaw Gas-light Co. v. City of Saginaw
St. Louis Ore & Steel Co., Olyphant v.
Sanborn, United States v.

Page
434
896
773
765
664

482
424
427
847
526

52

61
843
382
332
469
209
837
209
340
577

607
625
223
104
433
850
220

769
312
529
729
299



San Francisco Sav. Union v. Irwin
Sargent, Enterprise Manuf‘g Co. v.
Sarony v. Ehrich

Savannah, The

Schultz, Berwind v.

Schultz Belting Co., Royer v.
Scott, Glen v.

Scully v. Delamater

Secor v. Illinois Midland Ry. Co.
Seeley v. Reed

Sessions, Mobile & O. R. Co. v.
Shaw/Clarke v.

Sheldon, American Diamond Rock Boring Co. v.

Shelley v. County of St. Charles
Shoppell, Harper v.

Silver v. Tobin

Slay maker, The Ella ]

Smith, Fortune v.

Snap, The

Snap, The, Cokeley v.

South Eastern Ry. Co. Fargo v.

Soutter, Charlotte, Duchesse d* Auxy v.

Sowles, Henry v.

Sowles, Henry v.

Sowles, Witters v.

Sowles, Witters v

Spaulding. Church v.

Spill v. Celluloid Manut‘g Co.
Squaires, Newbury v. 752
Stang v. Redden

Steam-gauge & Lantern Co. v. Ham Manuf‘g Co.
Steam-gauge & Lantern Co. v. Myers Manuf‘g Co.

Stevens, Busell Trimmer Co. v.
Stewart, Tondeur v.
Stolzenbach, Keller v.

Stone, Loud v.

Page
708
185

79
927
110
850
804
114
169
164
592
856
217

875
618
545
767
353
527
527
906
733
481
521
121
218
101
870

11
618
624
575
561

81
749



Page

Strack v. Aldrich 489
Stubbs, The Abbie C 719
Sumner, The Alanson 670
Supervisors of Election, In re 840
Sutherland Falls Marble Co., American Diamond 217
Rock Boring Co. v.

Svaboda v. Cheney 500
Symonds v. Greene 834
Syskonen, The, v. Logan 335
Taussig, Glenn v. 907
Teal v. Fissel 351
Thomas P. Way, The 526
Thomas P. Way, The, Renton v. 526
Thomes, Willard v. 750
Thompson v. Dixon 5
Thorp, Richardville v. 52
Thurber, United States v. 56
Tilden, Maynard v. 688
Tobin, Silver v. 545

Tondeur v. Stewart 561
Township of Oswego, United States v. 55
Township of Spring Valley, Bissell v. 54
Troy, The 861
Troy Laundry Machinery Co., Dolph v. 558
Truck's Adm‘x, United States v. 846
Tucker, Hubel v. 182
Tuttle v. Gaylord 97
Tuttle v: Loomis 97
Tuttle v. Matthews 08
Union Edge-setter Co. v. Keith 715
Union Ins. Co., Romaine v. 625
Union Pac. Ry Co. v. Meier 9

Union Trust Co. of N. Y. v. Paris & D. R. Co. 169
Union Trust Co. of N. T. v. Paris T. H. R. Co. 169
United States v. Bebout 522
United States v. Board of Auditors of the Town

407
of Ottawa



Page

United States v. Clinton Nat. Bank 357
United States v. Craig 795
United States v. Eddy 226
United States v. Frisbie 808
United States v. Gaston 848
United States v. Hanson 74
United States v. Kelley's Adm‘rs 845
United States v. Martin 812
United States v. McNelly 609
United States v. Morgan 48
United States v. Reed 483
United States v. Rennecke 847
United States v. Richardson 61
United States v. Rogers 607
United States v. Sanborn 299
United States v. Thurber 56
United States v. Township of Oswego 55
United States v. Truck's Adm‘x 846
Vader, New England Mortgage Security Co. v. 265
Valensin v. Valensin 599
Vasey v. City of Baltimore 377
Vega v. The City of Alexandria 202
Venner v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co. 581
Vesta, The Eugene 763
Vetterlein, In re 419
Virden v. The Belle Hooper 928
Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co., Central Trust Co. 871
V.

Wackerbarth, Gail v. 286
Walker v. Quincy M. & P. Ry. Co. 784
Warner, Hop Bitters Manui'g Co. v. 577
Warner, Richardson v. 848
Washburn, The 878
Wasserman v. Louisville & N. R. Co. 802
Wau-pe-man-qua v. Aldrich 489
Welsh, Del Valle v. 342

Western Electric Manuf‘g Co., Colgate v. 146



Western Electric Co., La Rue v.

Western Union Tel. Co., Hewlett v.
Wharton, Cohansey Glass Manuf‘g Co. v.
Wheeler & Wilson Manuf‘g Co. v. Howard
Whitney, Price v. 297

Wi igton v. Brainerd

Wildenhus, In re

Willard v. Cooper

Willard v. Thomes.

Williams v. Morrison

Wi ilson v. The Heinrich and Tonio
Wilson, Allen v.

Wilson, Clark v.

Winston, Burgess v.

Wittemore v. Malcomson

Witters v. Sowles

Witters v. Sowles
Wolf, Consolidated M. P. Co. v.
Wollensak v. Reiher
Wollensak v. Reiher
Wolverton, The
Wolverton, The, Purnell v.
Wood v. Dubuque & S. C. R. Co.
Woodward v. Gould
Woonsocket Inst, for Savings v. Goulden
Wright, Hendrickson v. 242
Yancey, in re
Yung Jon, Ex parte
Zuberbier. Gutwillig v.

v.28—FED.—b

28 FED

CASES REPORTED.

Page
85
181
189
741

29
924
750
750
872
469
677

95
559
606

218
121
814
424
427
381
381
910
736
800

446
808
781



ARRANGED UNDER THEIR RESPECTIVE

CIRCUITS
AND DISTRICTS.
Page
FIRST CIECUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT. D. MAINE.
United States v. Hanson 74
United States v. Richardson 61
Wilted v. Cooper 750
Willard v. Thomes 750
CIRCUIT COURT, D. MASSACHUSETTS.
Baldwin v. Haynes 99
Belle Patent Button Fastener Co. v. Brooks 371
Belle Patent Button Fastener Co. v. Daniels 371
Belle Patent Button Fastener Co. v. Lucas 371
Busell Trimmer Co. v. Stevens 575
Church v. Spaulding 101
Frost v. Chase 102
Hammerschlag Manuf‘g Co. v. Judd. 621
Herendeen v. Morgan 623
Loud v. Stone 749
Newbury v. Squaires 752
Price v. Whitney 297
Union Edge-setter Co. v. Keith 715
United States v. Sanborn 299
DISTRICT COURT, D. MASSACHUSETTS.
Abbie C. Stubbs, The 719
Helen Brown, The 111
CIRCUIT COURT, D. RHODE ISLAND.
Gray v. Halkyard 854
Griswold v. Hazard 578
Griswold v. Hazard 597
SECOND CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. CONNECTICUT.

American Paper Barrel Co. v. Lara-way (two 141

cases)
Enterprise Manuf'g Co. v. Sargent 185



Northwestern Horse-nail Co. v. New Haven
Horse-nail Co.
DISTRICT COURT, D. CONNECTICUT.

Grinnell v. The John A. Morgan
John A. Morgan, The

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. NEW YORK.
Frisia, The
John N. Parker. The
Maria Luigia, The

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. NEW YORK.
Haskins v. The Richmond
Kanawha, The
Martin Kalbfleisch, The
Richmond, The

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. NEW YORK.
Ball v. Clark
Dolph v. Troy Laundry Machinery Co.
Lautz v. Gordon
Steam-gauge & Lantern Co. v. Ham Manuf'g Co.
Tuttle v. Gaylord
Tuttle v. Loomis
Tuttle v. Matthews
DISTRICT COURT, N. D. NEW YORK.
Adams, The
Alanson Sumner, The
Brown, Ex parte
Michael Davitt, The
Nicholson, The
Troy, The

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. NEW YORK.

Anderson v. Kissam
Baxter, In re

Berwind v. Schultz

Castle v. The Packer

Celluloid Manuf‘g Co. v. American Zylonite Co.
Charlotte, Duchesse d‘Auxy, v. Soutter

City of Alexandria, The

234

895
895

249
249
244

332
829
332
332

179
553
264
618
97
97
98

889
670
653
886
889
861

900
452

110
156
195
783
202



Clark v. Wilson

Colgate v. Western Electric Manuf‘g Co.

Curry v. The Max Morris

Edgar Baxter, The

Ferrelle, In re

Fifth Nat. Bank v. New York Elevated R. Co.

Galileo, The

Gutwillig v. Zuberbier

Harper v. Shoppell

Heinrich and Tonio, The

Hubel v. Dick

Hubel v. Dick

Hubel v. Tucker

Hunter v. International Ry. Imp. Co.

Irwin v. Oregon Ry. & Nav. Co.

Johnston Ruffler Co. v. Avery Mach. Co.

La Rue v. Western Electric Co.

Mason v. Edison Mach. Works

Max Morris, The

Maynard v. Tilden

Mercantile Nat. Bank of City of New York v. City

of New York

Moseley v. The Nacoochee

Nacoochee, The

New York Exhaust Ventilator Co. v. American

Institute of the City of New York

Packer, The

Portuondo v. Monne

Riedemann v. The Galileo

Sarony v. Ehrich

Scully v. Delamater

Spill v. Celluloid Manuf‘g Co.

Symonds v. Greene

Vega v. City of Alexandria

Wilson v. The Heinrich and Tonio
DISTRICT COURT, S. D. NEW YORK.

Brown v. The C. P. Raymond

C. P. Raymond, The

95
146
881
469
878
231
469
721
613
469
132
656
132
842
833
193

85
228
881
688

776

462
462

722

156

16
469

79
114
870
834
202
469

765
765



Fanwood, The

Hatch v. The Newport
Iselin v. Hedden

Jayne, In re

Laura V. Rose, The

Marinin S., The

Maser v. The Laura V. Rose
Newport, The

Queen, The

Read v. The Marinin

Renton v. The Thomas P. Way
Thomas P. Way, The
United States v. Morgan
United States v. Rogers
United States v. Thurber
Vetterlein, In re
Washburn, The
CIRCUIT COURT, D. VERMONT.

American Diamond Rock Boring Co. v. Gilson

American Diamond Rock Boring Co. v. Sheldon

American Diamond Rock Boring Co. .

Sutherland Falls Marble Co.
Clarke v. Shaw
Fargo v. South Eastern Ry. Co.
Field v. Haines
First Nat. Bank v. Brainerd
Rowell v. Hill
Wigton v. Brainerd
Witters v. Sowles
Wi itters v. Sowles
DISTRICT COURT, D. VERMONT.
Henry v. Sowles
Henry v. Sowles
THIRD CIRCUIT.
DISTRICT COURT, D. DELAWARE.
Ella {illegible} Slaymaker, The
Kent v. The Ella J. Slaymaker

373
658
416
419
104
664
104
658
755

664
526
526

48
607

56
419
878

217
217

217

356
906
919
917
433

29
121
218

481
521

767
767



CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEW JERSEY.

Bate Relrigerating Co. v. Gillette 673
Wi ildenhus, In re 024
Wittemore v. Malcomson 605
DISTRICT COURT, D. NEW JERSEY.
Cokeley v. The Snap 527
Islands, The 478
Lonergan v. The Islands 478
Snap, The 527
CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Algiers, The 240
American Bell Telephone Co. v. Pan Electric 625
Telephone Co.
Asher v. Fissel 351
Caraco‘s Appeal 528
Cohansey Glass Manuf‘g Co. v. Wharton 189
Consolidated M. P. Co. v. Woll 814
Del Valle v. Welsh 342
340
Earp v. Coleman
Gandy v. Main Belting Co. 570
Gandy v. Main Belting Co. 573
Guimarais’ Appeal 528
Halsey, The 255
Hendrickson v. Wright 242,
Kidd v. Horry 773
Lemont v. New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. 920
Mary Morgan, The 333
Myer v. Hartranft 358
Norman, The 383
Purnell v. The Wolverton 381
Robinson v. Philadelphia & R. R. Co. 340
Robinson v. Philadelphia & R. R. Co. 577
Teal v. Fissel 351
United States v. Kelley's Adm‘rs 845
United States v. Truck's Adm'x 846
Wolverton, The 381

DISTRICT COURT, B. D. PENNSYLVANIA.



Battler, The 927

Belle Hooper, The 928
Mary Morgan, The 190
Savannah, The 927
Syskonen, The, v. Logan 335
Virden v. The Belle Hooper 928
CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Keller v. Stolzenbach 81
Kirk v. Du Bois 460
Osceola Manuf‘g Co. v. Pie 83
Tondeur v. Stewart 561

FOURTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. MARYLAND.

Newark Mach. Co. v. Hargett 567
DISTRICT COURT, D. MARYLAND.
F. C. Latrobe. The 377
Jason, The 323
Oliver & Roberts Wire Co. v. The Jason 323
Vasey v. City of Baltimore 377
DISTRICT COURT, W. D. SOUTH CAROLINA.
Addis, In re. 794
Levi, Ex parte (two cases) 651
United States v. Martin 812
United States v. Rennecke 847
CIRCUIT COURT. E. D. VIRGINIA.
Burgess v. Winston 559
Green v. Brooks 215
Meissner v. Buek 161
CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. VIRGINIA.
Glenn v. Scott 804

FIFTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, M. D. ALABAMA.

Buford v. Holley 680
DISTRICT COURT, D. FLORIDA.

City of Mexico, The 207

City of Mexico, The 239

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. FLORIDA.
Alamo, The 312



Russell v. The Alamo 312
DISTRICT COURT, S. D. FLORIDA.

City of Mexico, The 148
CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. LOUISIANA.
Allen v. Halliday 261
Bares v. The Historian 336
Gail v. Wackerbarth 286
Historian, The 336
Raymond v. Parish of Terrebonne 773
Rio Grande Ry. Co. v. Gomila 337
Silver v. Tobin 545
United States v. Frisbie 808
W asserman v. Louisville & N. R. Co. 802
CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. LOUISIANA.
Buckner V. City of Shreveport 209
Carter v. City of Shreveport 209
Dorian v. City of Shreveport 287
Ford v. City of Shreveport 209
Gragard v. City of Shreveport 209
Hackett v. City of Shreveport 209
Harris v. City of Shreveport 209
Herold v. City of Shreveport 209
Hicks v. City of Shreveport 209
Holmes v. City of Shreveport 209
Horan v. City of Shreveport 209
Leonard v. City of Shreveport 209
Leonard v. City of Shreveport 257
Levy v. City of Shreveport 209

- . 209
McWilliams v. City of Shreveport
Parsons v. City of Shreveport 209
Riggs v. City of Shreveport 209
Robinson v. City of Shreveport 209

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. MISSISSIPPI.
Mobile & O. R. Co. v. Sessions 692

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. TEXAS.
Fry v. The Krona 318

Krona. The 318



CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. TEXAS.
Oswald v. Kampmann 36
SIXTH CIECUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MICHIGAN.

Fagan v. Cullen 843
Hop Bitters Manuf'g Co. v. Warner 577
Osborne v. City of Detroit 385
Saginaw Gas-light Co. v. City of Saginaw 529
United States v. Craig 795
DISTRICT COURT, E. D. MICHIGAN.
Eugene Vesta. The 762
Hercules, The 475
Murphy Tugs, The 429
CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MICHIGAN.
Brooks v. Miller 615
Connor v. Hanover Ins. Co. 549
De Armand v. Home Ins. Co. 603
CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MICHIGAN, N. D.
Crawiford v. Moore 824
Hurd v. Moiles 897
CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. OHIO, E. D.
Alderson v. Crocker 745
Butler v. Ball 754
King v. City of Cleveland 835
CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. OHIO, W. D.
Bullock v. Finley 514
Carnahan v. Bailey 519
Knowlton v. Oliver 516
United States v. Bebout 522
United States v. Eddy 288
CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. OHIO, E. D.
Adams v. Bellaire Stamping Co. 860

Consolidated Fruit Jar Co. v. Bellaire Stamping

C 91
0.
DISTRICT COURT, N. D. OHIO.
United States v. Gaston 848
DISTRICT COURT, N. D. OHIO, W. D.

United States v. McNelly 609



CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. TENNESSEE.
Dawson v. Poston
Henning v. Planters' Ins. Co.
Hewlett v. Western Union Tel. Co.
Mellen v. Ford
Romaine v. Union Ins. Co.
Yancey, In re

SEVENTH CIECUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. ILLINOIS.
Allen v. Wilson
Aronson v. Fleckenstein
Bankers' & Merchants' Tel. Co. v. Chicago
Carpet Co.
Bennett v. McGillan
Burr v. Kimbark
Consolidated Bunging Apparatus Co. v. Peter
Schoenhofen Brewing Co.
Grain-drill Manuf‘rs Co. v. Hart
Grinnell v. Johnson
Lorillard v. Pride
Newbury v. Fowler
Steam-gauge & Lantern Co. v. Myers Manuf‘g
Co.
Supervisors of Election, In re
United States v. Board of Auditors of the Town
of Ottawa
Wollensak v. Reiher
Wollensak v. Reiher
CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. ILLINOIS.
Freidenberg v. Paris & D. R. Co.
Hervey v. Illinois Midland Ry. Co.
Kansas Rolling-mill Co. v. Illinois Midland Ry.
Co.
Secor v. Illinois Midland Ry. Co.
Union Trust Co. of N. Y. v. Paris & D. R. Co.

Union Trust Co. of N. Y. v. Paris & T. H. R. Co.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. INDIANA.

606
440
181
689
625
445

677
75

398

411
574

428
367
434
454
624
840
407
424
427
169
169
169

169
169
169



Hyde v. Frey 819

Krippendorf v. Hyde 788
Strack v. Aldrich 489
Wau-pe-man-qua v. Aldrich 489
CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. WISCONSIN.
Miner v. Markham (two cases) 887
CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. WISCONSIN.
Thompson v. Dixon 5

EIGHTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. COLORADO.

Aspen Mining & Smelting Co. v. Rucker 220
CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. IOWA, B. D.

Bock v. Perkins 123
Wood v. Dubuque & S. C. R. Co. 910
CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. IOWA, W. D.
Palmer v. McCormick. 541
Rumsey v. Call 769
CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. IOWA.

Farwell v. Kerr 845
United States v. Clinton Nat. Bank 357
CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. IOWA, W. D.
Woonsocket Inst, for Savings v. Goulden 900
CIRCUIT COURT, D. KANSAS.

Bissell v. Township of Spring Valley 54
Chapman v. Chapman 1
Richardville v. Thorp 52
Robinson v. Rudkins 8
Stang v. Redden 11
Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Meier 9
United States v. Township of Oswego 55
Venner v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co. 581

CIRCUIT COURT, D. MINNESOTA.
Attleborough Nat. Bank v. Northwestern

Manuf‘g & Car Co. 113
Barden v. City of Duluth 14
Gallagher v. City of St. Paul 808

Lamprey v. Pike 80



Minneapolis Harvester Works v. McCormick 566
Harvesting-Machine Co.

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MISSOURL.
Central Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 871

Davis v. McGee 867
Glenn v. Dausman 907
Glenn v. Dorsheimer 907
Glenn v. Foy 907
Glenn v. Hunt 907
Glenn v. Ligget 907
Glenn v. Mellier 907
Glenn v. Noonan 907
Glenn v. Priest (two cases) 907
Glenn v. Taussig 907
Graham v. Hannibal & St. J. R. Co. 744
Home v. Hoyle 743
Hughitt v. Johnson 865
Kohen v. Mutual Reserve Fund Life Ass‘n 705
Morrison v. Globe Panorama Co. 817
Olyphant v. St. Louis Ore & Steel Co. 739
Opyster v. Oyster 909
Royer v. Schultz Belting Co. 850
Shelley v. County of St. Charles 875
Walker v. Quincy, M. & P. Ry. Co. 734
Wheeler & Wilson Manul‘g Co. v. Howard 741
Wi illiams v. Morrison 872
Woodward v. Gould 736

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MISSOURL
National Water-works Co. v. City of Kansas 921
CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEBRASKA.
Budlong v. Kent 13

Chicago, St. P., M. & O. Ry. Co. v. County of

Dakota 219
Damon v. Cheney 500
Fortune v. Smith 353
Norwegian Plow Co. v. Kent 13
Richardson v. Warner 343

Svaboda v. Cheney 500



NINTH CIRCUIT.

CIRCUIT COURT, D. CALIFORNIA.

Alexander v. McNear

Calm v. Qung Wah Lung

Norris v. Haggin

Rosenbaum v. Board of Sup‘rs
San Francisco Sav. Union v. Irwin
Valensin v. Valensin

CIRCUIT COURT, D. OREGON.
Abercorn, The
Allen v. O‘Donald
Allen v. O‘Donald
Balfour v. City of Portland
Hickox v. Elliott
Holladay Case, The

Hughes v. Dundee Mortgage & Trust Investment

Co.

Hughes v. Dundee Mortgage & Trust Investment

Co. (three cases)

King v. Dundee Mortgage & Trust Investment

Co.
New England Mortgage Security Co. v. Vader

Oregon Ry. Co. v. Oregon Ry. & Nav. Co. (four

cases)
Seeley v. Reed
United States v. Reed
DISTRICT COURT, D. OREGON.
Hanson, Ex parte

Noddleburn, The
Yung Jon, Ex parte

I Retired.

408

396
275
223
708
599

884

17
846
738
117
117

40

47

88
265
505
164
483

127
855
808

2 Qualified September 8, 1886. Appointed to fill
vacancy occasioned by retirement of Hon. GEORGE

S. BRYAN.
3 Deceased.



1 Qualified June 3, 1886. Appointed to fill vacancy
occasioned by death of Hon. S. L. WITHEY.

This volume of American Law was transcribed for use
on the Internet

through a contribution from Google. 3 |


http://www.project10tothe100.com/index.html

	THE FEDERAL REPORTER.VOL. 28.

